

No. 06-2447

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED SENIORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

PHILIP MORRIS USA, ET AL.,

Defendants – Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
Fax: (202) 463-5346

Alan E. Untereiner (#76814)
Daniel R. Walfish
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
Fax: (202) 775-4510

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Implementing Regulations Confirm What The Statutory Text Says – A Private Lawsuit Under The MSP For Double Damages May Not Be Initiated Without A Prior Demonstration Of A Payment Obligation	6
II. Under Plaintiff’s Interpretation, The MSP Would Expose Every American Business to Unwarranted Double Liability In Every Tort Case In Which A Medicare Payment Can Be Alleged	12
III. Plaintiff’s Novel Construction Of The MSP Has The Potential To Flood The Federal Courts With Tort Claims Arising Under State Law, A Circumstance Never Intended By Congress	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp., 511 U.S. 531 (1994) 20

Brockovich v. Sharp Healthcare,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82202 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2006) 7

Glover v. Liggett Group, Inc., 459 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2006) *passim*

Glover v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 380 F. Supp. 2d 1279
(M.D. Fla. 2005) 4, 7, 9

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 20

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995) 6

In re Reading Co., 404 F. Supp. 1249 (E.D. Pa. 1975) 13

Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.,
534 U.S. 533 (2002) 20

Santiago Clemente v. Executive Airlines, Inc., 213 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2000) 9

United States v. Bornstein, 423 U.S. 303 (1976) 13

*Wash. State Dep't of Social and Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate
of Keffeler*, 537 U.S. 371 (2003) 7

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES:

28 U.S.C. § 1332 18

28 U.S.C. § 1367 18

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(A)	3, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii)	4, 7, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(iii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(3)(A)	3, 4
42 C.F.R. § 411.21 (2006)	3
42 C.F.R. § 411.22 (2006)	9, 11
42 C.F.R. § 411.24 (2006)	10, 11
42 C.F.R. § 411.50 (2006)	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 19	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES, MEDICARE ENROLLMENT: NATIONAL TRENDS 1966-2005, <i>at</i> http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MedicareEnRpts/Downloads/SMI05.pdf (last visited January 16, 2006)	16
MARK S. DORFMAN, INTRODUCTION TO RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE (7th ed. 2002)	14
SCOTT E. HARRINGTON AND GREGORY R. NIEHAUS, RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE (1999)	15

EMMETT J. VAUGHAN AND THERESE M. VAUGHAN,
FUNDAMENTALS OF RISK INSURANCE (9th ed. 2003) 14
